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Augustana College | Rock Island, Illinois

Location Rock Island, Illinois

Founded 1860

Enrollment 2,500

President Steven Bahls

Chairman of Athletic Board Dr. Craig VanSandt,
Associate Professor of Business

Director of Athletics Mike Zapolski

Head Coach Grey Giovanine

Giovanine Office Phone (309) 794-7254

Giovanine Home Phone (309) 736-0298

Giovanine email greygiovanine(@augustana.edu

Sports Information Director Dave Wrath

S.1.D. Office Phone (309) 794-7265

S.1.D. Cell Phone (309) 737-5306

FAX Number (309) 794-7525

Head Trainer Rochel Rittgers

Assistant Trainer Denise Yoder and Anna Smith

Training Room Phone (309) 794-7518

Conference College Conference of Illinois & Wisconsin

CCIW Teams Augustana; Carthage; Elmhurst; Illinois Wesleyan; Millikin;
North Central; North Park; Wheaton

National Affiliation NCAA Division IlI

Team Name Vikings

Colors Blue & Gold

Home Course Highland Springs Golf Course, Rock Island, Illinois

Athletic Department Phone (309) 794-7521

Admissions Department (309) 794-7341

Toll-Free Number (800) 798-8100

Website www.augustana.edu

About Augustana College

Known for its balance of liberal arts with focus in a major field, collabora-
tive research opportunities, competitive athletic teams and award-winning
student activities programs, Augustana College is a selective independent
college of the liberal arts and sciences related to the Evangelical Lutheran
Church in America. The college enrolls approximately 2,500 men and
women of diverse ethnic, religious and social backgrounds, from across
the United States and around the world.

Augustana’s athletic teams have won more championships than any other
school in the College Conference of Illinois & Wisconsin. The Vikings own
a total of 173 total team championships (135 men and 38 women) since
the league began in 1946-47. Augustana is currently sixth in the nation

in number of CoSIDA (College Sports Information Directors of America)
Academic All-Americans produced in all sports, with 131 as of December,
2009. During the 1990s the Vikings finished third, trailing only Nebraska
and M.I.T.

Home to a Phi Beta Kappa academic honor society chapter since 1949,
Augustana grants baccalaureate degrees in more than 60 areas of study.
Along with a competitive athletic environment, student-athletes can join
one or several of the school’'s 150 student organizations or take advan-
tage of Augustana’s wide variety of opportunities for international study.
Augustana has a student-faculty ratio of 11:1, and nearly 90 percent of the
faculty hold the Ph.D. or the terminal degree in their field.

The following mission statement guides Augustana’s liberal arts
curriculum and student programs.

Augustana College, rooted in the liberal arts and sciences and a
Lutheran expression of the Christian faith, is committed to offering
a challenging education that develops qualities of mind, spirit and
body necessary for a rewarding life of leadership and service in a
diverse and changing world.

These goals and ideals also are reflected in the mission statement of the
athletic department:

The Department of Athletics offers all Augustana College students
an opportunity toward the development of the total person. Work-
ing in a cooperative and active learning environment and dedicated
to imparting a lifelong awareness of health and wellness, our
department assists students in the acquisition of dynamic skills
knowledge and fitness.

We value dignity, respect, diversity, accountability, communication
and teamwork; and challenge each participant to achieve a sense
of self confidence, pride, team unity, success and cohesiveness
through competitive sport. Our programs support the mission of
Augustana College by cultivating the individual in all facets of life
within and without the competitive arena.

Where To Find Augustana Sports News

Information on the Augustana College athletic department is easy to

find. Augustana Sports Information Director Dave Wrath maintains the
schedules and press releases on the college’s athletic department web
page. It can be accessed at www.augustana.edu. Also, you may email Dave
Wrath at davewrath(@augustana.edu. The office phone number for sports
information is (309) 794-7265.

The 2010 Augustana men'’s golf media guide is presented as a service to
all news media and friends of Augustana. The media guides are written
and edited by Augustana Sports Information Director Dave Wrath. Photos
in the media guide were taken by either Steve Woltmann or Jeff Amidon.
Additional stories and pictures will be furnished upon request



2010 MEN’S GOLF PROSPECTUS

Vikings excited for 2010 spring season

ROCK ISLAND, IIl. — The Augustana men'’s golf team has already been busy this fall, competing in four events in preparation for the
spring schedule. Coach Grey Giovanine is excited about this year’s group and the progress he has seen so far from his squad. “The
guys are working hard and already showing improvement,” he said.

The best performance for the squad this fall came early on as the Blue & Gold reclaimed the Vike-Fire-Scot Cup after finishing second
last season. Augustana edged out Monmouth for the team title and also saw junior Kyle Weigand (Leyden HS, Franklin Park, Ill.)
win medalist honors with a round of 73. Weigand is one of the top returning golfers this season and “will be counted on to continue to
provide leadership with his play this season,” said Giovanine. Weigand finished last year with a 79.3 scoring average and finished in the
top two during the qualifying rounds with the team earlier this fall. His average remained steady in the fall, finishing five rounds on the
course at 79.4.

Junior Ted Keopple (Geneseo HS, Geneseo, Ill.) is “a steady veteran,” said Giovanine and shot a 76 at both of the first two events
this season. He had an 82.2 scoring average last season and lowered that to 80.0 in four five rounds this fall. Junior Phil Litchfield
(Benet Academy, Darien, Ill.) led the team at the Creek Creek Invite and “will be a key player this year,” said Giovanine. Litchfield
finished with an 80.0 scoring average a year ago and sits at 79.0 this season after four rounds on the course. Sophomore Jordan
Henry (Erie HS, Erie, Ill.) also returns after leading the Vikings with a 77.8 scoring average last season. Henry was limited to two
rounds this fall, but shot an average of 81.5 per round.

Giovanine is also looking forward to watching this year’s freshman class contribute to the success of the program. “They appear to be
a promising group of newcomers,” he said. Drew Wiersema (Prophetstown HS, Prophetstown, Ill.) was the medalist for Augus-
tana at the Duane Chaney Invitational to open the fall schedule and currently has a 77.5 scoring average in two rounds of action. Jeff
Paustian (Geneva HS, Geneva, Ill.) and Jon Grchan (Moline HS, Moline, Ill.) will also compete for a top five spot on the team.
Paustian has an 82.0 scoring average in five rounds on the course while Grchan is at 79.0 in two rounds of play.

The fall season concluded with the Red Poling Collegiate Classic in Dearborn, Michigan. “The event is played at a first class TPC facility
and is the highlight of the fall schedule,” said Giovanine. Keopple led the Vikings with a seventh place finish and the Vikings placed
sixth as a team.

The men’s golf team will resume competition in the spring with the team gearing up for a strong finish at the College Conference of
Illinois & Wisconsin championship meet at the end of the year. The first two rounds of action will take place on April 16-17 with the
tournament wrapping up on April 30 and May 1.

2010 AUGUSTANA VIKINGS: Front Row - Curtis Lubic, Kyle Weigand, Drew Wiersema, and Marko Loncar:

Second Row - Jon Grchan, Greg Karesh, Ted Keopple, and Tim Deets. Back Row - Paul Delvecchio, Jordan Henry, Cole
Wells, Jeff Paustian, and Grey Giovanine.
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HEAD COACH GREY GIOVANINE

Grey Giovanine will be starting his 11th season as the head coach of the Augustana Col-
lege men’s golf team. In 2000 Giovanine stepped into the shoes of longtime Viking mentor
Dr. Stan Kittleson, who resigned after 15 years as the head coach of the Blue & Gold.

The Vikings finished seventh in the College Conference of Illinois & Wisconsin in 2009 after
a seventh place finish in 2008 and a sixth in 2007. Prior to that, Giovanine’s teams had
recorded seven consecutive top four finishes in the CCIW. His teams finished second each
of his first three years, fourth in 2003, and second again in 2004. In addition, Eric Johnson
was the 2007 CCIW individual champion.

His 2002 team will go down as one of the top squads in school history. The Vikings not
only finished second in the CCIW for the third consecutive year but they won the Big Blue
Classic with a new school record for one day (285) and two day (583 — 285+298) totals.
They also placed second in the Central of Iowa Dutch Classic, Knox Invitational, Augustana
Invitational and Illinois Intercollegiate Championships. Augustana was also fourth in the
Illinois Wesleyan Invitational and seventh in the Gustie Spring Invitational and one individ-
ual, Scott Peterson, was chosen to represent the school in the NCAA Division III national
tournament. In his first eight years, Giovanine has watched as his team has compiled an
overall won/loss record of 549-246 (.691) in invitationals.

Giovanine doubles as the highly successful coach of the Augustana men’s basketball team
where his Vikings have had nine straight winning seasons. He has led the Blue & Gold to
at least 16 victories in each of the past nine years, including a 23-6 record in the 2005-06
campaign when Augustana won the CCIW title and advanced to the “Sweet Sixteen” of
the NCAA Division III national tournament. His 2006-07 team also won the CCIW and the
CCIW tournament and again advanced to the NCAA Division III tournament. The 2007-08
squad was 23-6 and won the league title for the third straight time and participated in the
national tournament again. In 2008-08 the Vikings were 18-8 overall and 9-5 in the CCIW, good for second place. He came to Augustana following a six
year stint as the head men’s basketball coach at Lamar University in Beaumont, Texas, an NCAA Division I institution. He put together an 80-85 record
at Lamar, but his first three seasons were spent rebuilding a decimated program. In his first three years Giovanine was 33-48 and in his last three the
Cardinals were 47-37.

He led Lamar to three straight winning seasons for the first time in over a decade, including a 17-11 overall record in his last year of 1998-99. It was the
Cardinals best record since a 20-11 season in 1987-88.

That pattern of success followed him to Augustana. In 1999-2000, his first season as head basketball coach, Giovanine led the Vikings to a 10-15
record. The next season the Vikings improved dramatically as they went 17-8 overall. During that year, Giovanine led his team to three victories over
teams that eventually played in the NCAA Division III national tournament (Benedictine, Illinois Wesleyan & Carthage), to a win over the number one
ranked team in the country (Carthage) and to the school’s first ever win over a division one institution (Western Illinois). The 2001-02 campaign was
also a successful one as the Blue & Gold again went 17-8 overall. A 9-5 CCIW record nabbed the Vikings a tie for second place in the CCIW, which was
Augustana’s highest finish since 1993-94, when they finished second. In 2002-03 Giovanine led the Vikings to a 20-5 overall record and an 11-3 mark

in the CCIW, which gave the school its first league championship since 1992-93. The Vikings put together a 16-9 overall record and a 10-4 conference
mark in the 2003-04 campaign and in 2004-05 they were 17-8 overall and 9-5 in the conference. The 2005-06 unit was 23-6 overall and 11-3 in winning
the league. In 2006-07, his Vikings again won the CCIW championship at 11-3 and compiled an overall record of 22-6, which included winning the CCIW
tournament and advancing to the NCAA Division III tournament. The 2007-08 team won the CCIW for the third straight year and also participated in the
NCAA tournament, finishing with a 23-6 record.

In his first 10 seasons at the helm of the basketball team, Giovanine has led the Vikings to a 183-79 (.698) overall record and a mark of 94-46 (.671) in
the CCIW.

Giovanine made a name for himself in his early days as a top-notch recruiter. Prior to going to Lamar, he was an assistant coach at Wichita State Univer-
sity for a year from April of 1992 until June of 1993. He was the recruiting coordinator and his first recruiting class was rated as the best in the Missouri
Valley Conference and in the top 25 nationally. For the five years prior to that (1987-92) he was the assistant coach at Rice where the Owls put together
the school’s first 20-win season in 40 years. At both Wichita State and Rice he worked under Scott Thompson. Thompson has Quad City ties, as his
father Herb was a highly successful head coach at Moline High School.

Giovanine was an assistant coach at Oral Roberts from 1985-87 and was also an assistant at Valparaiso from 1982-85. He served as a graduate assistant
coach at Central Missouri in Warrensburg, Missouri during the 1981-82 season.

He has a degree in psychology from Central Missouri State where he graduated in 1982. Prior to that he received an associate’s degree from Highland
Community College in Freeport, Illinois.

THE GIOVANINE GOLF RECORD

DUAL MEETS INVITATIONALS
YEAR WON LOSS .PCT WON LOSS .PCT  CCIW FINISH
2000 1 0 1.000 70 10 .875 Second
2001 0 1 .000 69 9 .885 Second
2002 0 0 .000 95 14 .872 Second
2003 1 0 1.000 43 43 .500 Fourth
2004 1 0 1.000 83 43 .659 Second
2005 1 0 1.000 76 46 .623 Fourth
2006 0 1 .000 80 48 .625 Fourth
2007 0 1 .000 33 33 .500 Sixth
2008 0 0 .000 25 36 .409 Eighth
2009 1 1 .500 32 34 .484 Seventh
CAREER 5 4 .556 606 316 .657
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AUGUSTANA TOP 10

PERFORMERS IN THE CCIW

2007 1. Eric Johnson

2006 T-6 Andrew Benton; T-6 Joey Childers; T-6 Derric Eisold

2005 3. Trent Martin; T-8. Stuart Steenhoek

2004 1. Trent Martin; 10. Mitch Heckenkamp

2003 5. Corey Fleege; 8. Joe Childers

2002 1. Scott Peterson; 7. Brian Torrence; 9. Brian Sayers

2001 3. Brian Sayers; 7. Scott Peterson; 9. Chad Johansen

2000 4. Chad Johansen; 7. Jon Turner; 8. Brian Torrence;
10. Brian Sayers

1999 1. Jay Mellentine; 4. Scott Peterson; 10. Brian Torrence

1998 6. Jay Mellentine; 8. Chad Johansen; 9. Eunbin Rii

1997 4. Jay Mellentine; 6. Steve Anderson; 8. Brad Garrett

1995 2. Chris Neuhart; 4. Greg Sheffield; 5. Eunbin Rii

1994 10. Greg Sheffield

1993 7. Noel Allen; 10. Mike Rivers & Matt Doman

1991 3. Lars Backstrom

1990 5. Kevin Isenhart; 6. Eric Peterson

1989 8. Kevin Lindeman

1988 4. Scott Lindeman; 7. Scott Johnson; 9. Eric Peterson

1987 5. Bill Boen

1986 9. Bill Boen

1985 10. Steve Jess

1984 5. Kevin Nelson; 9. Chris Landherr & Mike Nelson

1983 2. Mike Nelson; 9. Pat Kellner

1982 1. Tim Anderson; 4. Keith Rezin; 5. Jeff Deets

1981 5. Keith Rezin; 10. Mike Hainline

1980 2. Grant Martin; 3. Keith Rezin; 4. Rick Miller; 6. Jim Kellner

1979 1. Dave Stone; 3. Gary Granback; 4. Keith Rezin;
10. Rick Miller & Jim Kellner

1978 1. Gary Granback; 2. Dave Stone; 5. Mark Simundson;
10. Rick Miller & Ward Rivenburg

1977 4. Al Thorell & Gary Granback

1976 3. Perry Green; 5. Dave Stone; 6. Gary Granback;
8. Doug Hultquist

1975 5. Pete Sherwin; 6. Perry Green; 8. George Wesbey

1974 6. Doug Hultquist; 10. (tie) Ken Bell, Pete Sherwin &
George Wesbey

1973 1. Ted Stone; 4. Pete Sherwin

1972 2. Ted Stone; 8. Charlie Pobanz

1970 1. Charlie Pobanz; 9. Dave Trapkus

1969 1. Dave Moe; 3. Russ Carlson; 7. Larry Peterson

1968 8. Roger Armstrong

1967 1. Steve Stark; 6. Dave Moe

1966 1. Steve Stark; 2. Bill Lee; 6. Gary Peterson; 7. Dan Rupp

1965 3. Bill Lee; 5. Steve Stark; 8. Rich Palm; 9. Dan Rupp

1964 1. Bill Lee; 5. Dan Stevenson; 8. Garry Peterson; 9. John Wetzel

1963 1. Bill Lee

1962 7. Ken Likeness

1961 2. Bill Stark; 3. Jim Carlson; 8. Tom Warren

1959 10. Tom Warren

1955 1. Virgil DeVolder; 3. Jim Wurbs; 9. Ken Anderson &

Newell Johnson

AUGUSTANA CCIW MEDALIST

2007 Eric Johnson
2004 Trent Martin
2002 Scott Peterson
1999 Jay Mellentine
1982 Tim Anderson
1979 Dave Stone
1978 Gary Granback
1973 Ted Stone
1970 Charlie Pobanz
1969 Dave Moe
1967 Steve Stark
1966 Steve Stark
1964 Bill Lee

1963 Bill Lee (27 hole)

COLLEGE GOLF COACH
ASSOCIATION ACADEMIC HONOREES

2001 Brian Sayers

2000 Jon Turner

1999 Jay Mellentine & Jon Turner
1998 Jay Mellentine & Eunbin Rii
1996 Brad Garrett

1995 Chris Neuhart

1991 Lars Backstrom

GTE ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN
1999 Jay Mellentine

NATIONAL TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES

2002 NCAA Division III - Individual Appearance - Scott Peterson
1999 NCAA Division III - Head Coach - Stan Kittleson

1983 NCAA Division III - Individual Appearance - Pat Kellner
1981 NCAA Division III - Head Coach - Jim Borcherding
1980 NCAA Division III - Head Coach - Jim Borcherding
1979 NCAA Division III - Head Coach - Jim Borcherding
1978 NCAA Division III - Head Coach - Jim Borcherding
1975 NAIA - Head Coach - Jim Borcherding

1974 NAIA - Head Coach - Jim Borcherding

1973 NAIA - Head Coach - Jim Borcherding

1969 NCAA College Division - Head Coach - Lance Erwin
1966 NCAA College Division - Ken Tillman

1964 NCAA College Divison - Chuck Emery

NCAA DIVISION III ALL-AMERICAN
1983 Pat Kellner

SCHOOL RECORD TEAM SCORE

One Day (18 holes) Four Man Team:

284 at Augustana Invitational on April 9, 2005 at Highland Springs
Golf Course in Rock Island, Illinois (68-Ben Johannsen...70-Joey
Childers...73-Trent Martin...73-Stuart Steenhoek + 78-Eric John-
son).

Two Day (36 holes) Four Man Team:

579 (295+284) at Augustana Invitational on April 8-9, 2005 at
Highland Springs Golf Course in Rock Island, Illinois - 142 (74-68)
Ben Johannsen...147 (74-73) Trent Martin...148 (75-73) Stuart
Steenhoek...149 (79-70) Joey Childers + 150 (72-78) Eric John-
son.
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2009 MEN’S GOLF REVIEW

Kyle Weigand named “"Most Outstanding Player” for men’s golf squad;
Jordan Henry honored as "Newcomer of the Year” and Phil Litchfield
selected as "Most Improved”

ROCK ISLAND, IIl. — Kyle
Weigand (Leyden HS, Frank-
lin Park, Ill.) was honored as
the “Most Outstanding Player”
for the men’s golf team this sea-
son. Jordan Henry (Erie HS,
Erie, Ill.) earned the “Newcom-
er of the Year” award, and Phil
Litchfield (Benet Academy,
Darien, Ill.) was selected as
“Most Improved.”

The men’s golf team finished
its season with a seventh place
finish at the College Confer-
ence of Illinois and Wisconsin
championship meet. The Blue
& Gold shot 1,280 for the four
rounds of play, finishing ahead
of North Park (1,328). Weigand
led the squad with a 17th place
individual showing. He finished
with a total score of 309 (72

+ 79 + 78 +80). Augustana’s
best team finish of the spring
came at the Augustana Invita-
tional on April 10-11 where the

Vikings grabbed fifth place in
the 16 team field.

Weigand had the second lowest
scoring average on the team,
shooting 79.3 per round. He
competed in 11 rounds at six
events and had a pair of top-
five finishes. He tied for third
in the 33 player field at the
season opening Augie Triangu-
lar and later placed fourth out
of 86 players at the Augustana
Invitational. He shot a low
round of 72 at the first day of
the Augustana Invitational and
also in round one of the CCIW
championship meet.

Henry compiled the top average

on the team, firing a 77.8 per
round. He participated in nine
rounds of action in five events

and had two top-10 performanc-
es. Henry was the runner-up at

the Augustana Triangular and
also took eighth out of 24 golf-

ers at the Red Poling Collegiate
Classic. His low round of 73
came at the Augie Triangular.

Litchfield was third on the team
with an 80.0 scoring average.
He played in four events and
had nine rounds on the course,
compiling a top-10 showing at
the Augustana Invitational. Li-
tchfield was 10th out of 86 golf-
ers and fired his lowest score of
the season, shooting a 71 in the
second round of action.

ALL-TIME AUGUSTANA COACHING RECORDS
HEADCOACH =~ YEARS W L T .PCT

Jim Borcherding 1971-84 78 36
Ken Tillman 1961-64 36 18
Vince Lundeen 1955-59 32 16
Dr. Stan Kittleson 1985-99 31 32
Chuck Emery 1966-67 18 13
Max Peterson 1965 10 2

Bill Lee 1968 9 15
Lance Erwin 1969-70 8 19
L.C. Brissman 1952-54 7 12
Grey Giovanine 2000-present 4 3

.676
.664
.657
492
.578
.808
.380
375
375
571
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2008-09 AUGUSTANA
VIKINGS VARSITY LETTER-
WINNERS

PLAYER

Kevin Conte**
Chris Hankins**
Zach Kinscherf***
Timothy Deets*
Ted Keopple**
Phil Litchfield*
Taylor Mathson*
Kyle Weigand**
T. Cole Wells**
Jordan Henry*

* - Denotes letters won

ALL-TIME CCIW MEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONS

2009 Illinois Wesleyan
2008 Illinois Wesleyan
2007 Carthage

2006 Carthage

2005 Illinois Wesleyan
2004 Illinois Wesleyan
2003 Illinois Wesleyan
2002 Illinois Wesleyan
2001 Illinois Wesleyan
2000 Millikin

1999 AUGUSTANA
1998 Millikin

1997 AUGUSTANA & Millikin
1996 Carthage

1995 Millikin

1994 Carthage
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1993 Carthage
1992 Carthage
1991 Carthage
1990 Millikin

1989 Millikin

1988 Millikin

1987 Millikin

1986 Millikin

1985 Millikin

1984 Millikin

1983 Millikin

1982 AUGUSTANA
1981 AUGUSTANA
1980 AUGUSTANA
1979 AUGUSTANA
1978 AUGUSTANA

1977 Illinois Wesleyan
1976 AUGUSTANA
1975 AUGUSTANA
1974 Millikin

1973 AUGUSTANA
1972 AUGUSTANA
1971 Carroll

1970 Illinois Wesleyan
1969 AUGUSTANA
1968 Illinois Wesleyan
1967 Millikin/North Central
1966 AUGUSTANA
1965 AUGUSTANA
1964 AUGUSTANA
1963 Carroll

1962 Carroll

1961 Carroll

1960 Illinois Wesleyan
1959 Illinois Wesleyan
1958 Millikin

1957 Lake Forest
1956 Carroll

1955 AUGUSTANA
1954 Millikin

1953 Lake Forest
1952 Lake Forest
1951 Millikin

1950 Elmhurst

1949 Millikin

1948 North Central
1947 Lake Forest



2009 AUGUSTANA VIKINGS GOLF STATISTICS

Low Par/- Finish Top Rel.

Player Rounds Strokes Round Rounds Events 5 10 20 To Par Average
Jordan Henry 9 700 73 - 5 1 2 3 +6 77.8
Kyle Weigand 11 872 72 2 6 2 2 4 +8 79.3
Phil Litchfield 9 720 71 1 4 -1 1 +8 80.0
Cole Wells 11 881 72 - 6 - 2 3 +8 80.1
Kevin Conte 7 570 74 - 4 - - 2 +10 81.4
Zach Kinscherf 9 739 76 - 6 - -2 +11 82.1
Ted Keopple 13 1069 77 - 7 -1 3 +11 82.2
Greg Karesh 7 592 79 - 4 - -1 +13 84.6
Marko Loncar 2 175 87 - 1 - - - +16 87.5
Taylor Mathson 4 353 84 - 2 - - - +18 88.3
Timothy Deets 7 620 80 - 4 - - - +17 88.6
Chris Hankins 2 181 82 - 1 - - - +19 90.5
Mark Loncar 2 193 95 - 1 - - - +25 96.5
Four-player team 13 4126 296 3 7 3 8 19 +31 317.4

2009 AUGUSTANA RESULTS
Tournament Dates Rounds Place Teams Players +/- Score
Vike-Fire-Scot Triangular 9/28/2008 1 2 3 23 +18 306
Benedictine Invitational 10/04-05/08 2 6 17 89 +52 612
Red Poling Collegiate Classic 10/07/2008 1 4 5 24 +45 333
Prairie Fire Classic 3/27/2009 1 10 12 75 +55 343
Augustana Invitational 4/10-11/2009 2 5 16 86 +37 613
CCIW Tournament 4/17-18;05/01/09 4 7 8 41 +128 1280
Scot Fire Invitational 4/24-25/2009 2 8 14 75 +67 639
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2010 AUGUSTANA VIKINGS MEN’S GOLF ROSTER

PLAYER YEAR HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL)

Tim Deets Senior Polo, Illinois (Polo)

Jonathan Grchan Freshman Moline, Illinois (Moline)

Bryan Hallene* Junior Moline, Illinois (Moline)

Jordan Henry* Sophomore  Erie, Illinois (Erie)

Greg Karesh Sophomore  Downers Grove, Illinois (Downers Grove South)
Ted Keopple** Junior Geneseo, Illinois (Geneseo)

Zach Kinscherf*** Senior Quincy, Illinois (Quincy Notre Dame)
Phil Litchfield* Junior Darien, Illinois (Benet Academy)
Marko Loncar Sophomore  Chicago, Illinois (Marist)

Curtis Lubic Freshman Sugar Grove, Illinois (Kaneland)
Taylor Mathson* Junior Dunlap, Illinois (Dunlap)

Jeff Paustian Freshman Geneva, Illinois (Geneva)

Kyle Weigand** Junior Franklin Park, Illinois (Leyden)

Cole Wells** Junior Downs, Illinois (Tri-Valley)

Drew Wiersema Freshman Prophetstown, Illinois (Prophetstown)

* - Denotes letters won

2009 CCIW MEN’S GOLF CHAMPIONSHIP
The Rail* Sprindfield, Illinois * April 17-18, 2009 & Whisper Creek* Huntley, Illinois * May 1-2, 2009

Rank Team Dayl Day2 Day3 Day4 Total
1 Illinois Wesleyan 281 276 300 308 1165
2 Carthage 288 288 303 309 1188
3 Wheaton 301 280 309 312 1202
4 Millikin 301 295 314 311 1221
5 North Central 305 291 319 319 1234
6 Elmhurst 307 304 309 328 1248
7 Augustana 308 312 334 326 1280
8 North Park 327 329 331 341 1328
PLACE PLAYER, SCHOOL DAY 1 DAY 2 DAY 3 Day 4 TOTAL
1 Bennett Blakeman, Illinois Wesleyan 68 70 71 76 285
2 Mike DeRuntz, Illinois Wesleyan 69 71 76 73 289
3 Matt Carr, Carthage 70 70 76 76 292
) Steven Moore, Wheaton 73 68 75 77 293
Dan Downey, Wheaton 73 70 71 79 293
6 Tim Gannon, Carthage 72 69 76 78 295
Ryan Dorner, Illinois Wesleyan 73 66 75 81 295
Tyler Wollberg, Carthage 71 73 75 76 295
9 Chris Green, Illinois Wesleyan 74 69 79 78 300
10 J.B. Spillane, Millikin 72 73 79 77 301
AUGUSTANA DAY 1 DAY 2 DAY 3 TOTAL PAR RANK
Andrew Benton 80 75 93 248 +32  t-25th
Eric Johnson 84 81 85 250 +34  t31st
Kyle Weigand 81 79 90 250 +34  t31st
Bryan Hallene 82 85 88 255 +39  37th
Jeremy Smith 81 82 94 257 +41  38th
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AUGUSTANA GOLF HISTORY
YEAR W L T CCIW  HEADCOACH  CAPTAINS

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952
1951
1950
1949
1948
1947
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Seventh
Eigth
Sixth
Fourth
Fourth
Second
Fourth
Second
Second
Second
FIRST
Second
FIRST
Fourth
Second
Third
Second
Sixth
Third
Second
Third
Second
Fourth
Second
Second
Second
Third
FIRST
FIRST
FIRST
FIRST
FIRST
Third
FIRST
FIRST
Second
FIRST
FIRST
Fourth
Third
FIRST
Fourth
Second
FIRST
FIRST
FIRST
Fourth
Fifth
Second
Second
Sixth
Fourth
Fifth
Third
FIRST
Fifth
Fifth
Fifth
Fifth
Sixth
Sixth
Fifth
Fourth

Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Grey Giovanine
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Dr. Stan Kittleson
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Jim Borcherding
Lance Erwin
Lance Erwin

Bill Lee

Chuck Emery
Chuck Emery
Max Peterson
Ken Tillman

Ken Tillman

Ken Tillman

Ken Tillman

Ray Grossman
Vince Lundeen
Vince Lundeen
Vince Lundeen
Vince Lundeen
Vince Lundeen
L.C. Brissman
L.C. Brissman
L.C. Brissman

Eric Johnson, Andrew Benton, Jeremy Smith
Stuart Steenhoek

Joey Childers

Ben Johannsen

Mitch Heckenkamp

Jack Childers

Brian Sayers, Brian Torrence
John Watson, Chad Johansen
John Watson, Jon Turner

Jay Mellentine, Jon Turner
Eunbin Rii

Steve Anderson, Brad Garrett
Brad Garrett, Greg Sheffield
Chris Neuhart

Bruce Allison, Mike Rivers
Noel Allen, Matt Doman

Matt Doman, Noel Allen
Kevin Isenhart, Lars Backstrom
Eric Peterson, Todd Miller
Scott Lindeman

Scott Lindeman

Bob White

Mike Nelson

Mike Nelson

Tim Anderson

Pat Kellner

Keith Rezin

Keith Rezin

Dave Stone

Gary Granback

Gary Granback

Doug Hultquist

Pete Sherwin

Ted Stone

Ted Stone

Charlie Pobanz

Charlie Pobanz

Charlie Pobanz, Dave Trapkus
Jerry Partridge

Dave Moe

Steve Stark

Steve Stark

Bill Lee

Bill Lee

John Wetzel

John Wetzel

Jim Carlson, Tom Warren
Newell Johnson

Newell Johnson

Jim Wurbs

Jim Wurbs

Ken Anderson

Leo Lundberg
Morris Nelson
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AUGUSTANA ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

A

Agnew, Bob - 1964

Allen, Noel - 1991, 92, 93

Allen, Tom - 1971

Allison, Bruce - 1990, 91, 93, 94
Anderson, Kenneth - 1953, 54
Anderson, Paul - 1969, 70, 71
Anderson, Steve - 1996, 97
Anderson, Tim - 1982, 83, 84
Armstrong, Roger - 1968

B

Backstrom, Lars - 1990, 91
Baier, Erik - 1979, 80
Beckman, Dick - 1957

Bell, Ken - 1973, 74
Benton, Andrew - 2006, 07, 08
Berg, Paul - 1970, 71, 72
Beult, Andrew - 2006
Boen, Bill - 1985, 86
Bonne, Russell - 1953
Burnell, Andrew - 1988

C

Campbell, Ross - 1983

Carlson, Russell - 1966, 67, 68, 69
Carlstedt, J. Wendell - 1952
Childers, Charles - 2003, 04, 05, 06
Childers, Jack - 2002, 03

Clark, Jason - 1997, 98

Condit, Jeff - 1979

Conte, Kevin - 2008, 09

Cooney, Paul - 1984, 85
Cunningham, Brad - 1998

D

Deets, Jeff - 1982

Deets, Timothy - 2009
DeVolder, Virgil - 1956
Doman, Matt - 1991, 92, 93

E

Eckdahl, Robert - 1953
Elston, Phil - 2001
Enquist, Keith - 1953
Eisold, Derric - 2006
Ettner, Chris - 1993
Ewert, Joe - 1961, 62

F
Faleskin, Greg - 2000, 01, 02
Fleege, Cory - 2003, 04, 05

G

Gadient, Sanford - 1954

Garrett, Brad - 1994, 95, 96, 97
Gibbs, Michael - 1967, 68
Glendon, Matt - 1995, 96

Goar, Duane - 1961

Graf, Carl - 1993

Granback, Gary - 1976, 77, 78, 79
Green, Perry - 1973, 75, 76

H

Haake, Dale - 1971, 72

Hainline, Dick - 1981

Hankins, Chris - 2008, 09
Hallene, Bryan - 2008

Hallstrom, Jamie - 2007

Hanson, Ryan - 1992, 94
Harvey, Rick - 1987
Heckenkamp, Mitchell - 2003, 04
Henry, Jordan - 2009

Heyd, Jim - 1962

Hickey, Jeff - 1987, 88

Hultquist, Doug - 1974, 75, 76, 77

10 - Augustana Vikings

I
Isenhart, Kevin - 1989, 90, 91

J

Jacobsen, Benjamin - 1954, 56
Jarrendt, Ralph - 1966, 67

Jess, Steve - 1985, 86

Johannsen, Ben - 2002, 03, 04, 05
Johansen, Chad - 1998, 99, 2000, 01
Johnson, Bill - 1956

Johnson, Dennis - 1970

Johnson, Eric - 2005, 06, 07, 08
Johnson, Newell - 1956, 57
Johnson, Scott - 1987, 88, 89
Johnson, Terry - 1957

Johnston, Tom - 1983, 84

K

Kellner, Jim - 1979, 80
Kellner, Pat - 1981, 82, 83
Keopple, Ted - 2008, 09
Killinger, Bill - 1970

Kinscherf, Zach - 2007, 08, 09

L

Landherr, Chris - 1981, 82, 83, 84
Lee, Bill - 1963, 64, 65, 66
Lemke, Scott - 2002

Lindblade, Jim - 1957

Lindeman, Kevin - 1988, 89
Lindeman, Scott - 1986, 87, 88, 89
Lindholm, Mike - 1986

Litchfield, Phil - 2009

Lundberg, Leo - 1952

Lundberg, Lloyd - 1957

M

Mancuso, Sam - 1969
Martin, Ed - 1969

Martin, Grant - 1980

Martin, Trent - 2004, 05
Mathson, Taylor - 2009
McCarthy, Bill - 1991
Mellentine, Jay - 1997, 98, 99
Meyer, Mark - 2003

Michna, Rich - 1970

Miller, Rick - 1977, 78, 79, 80
Miller, Todd - 1989, 90

Moe, Dave - 1966, 67, 68, 69
Muehler, Tim - 2003
Murrens, John - 1980, 81, 82
Mzhickteno, Jim - 1985

N

Nash, Jim - 1969, 70

Nelson, Jack - 1961

Nelson, Kevin - 1984

Nelson, Mike - 1983, 84, 85, 86
Neuhart, Chris - 1992, 93, 94, 95
Nystrom, Duane - 1954

0]
O'Rourke, Kevin - 2002
P

Palm, Rich - 1964, 65, 67

Partridge, Jerry - 1969

Perkins, Jim - 1984, 85, 86

Peters, Dan - 2002

Peterson, Eric - 1987, 88, 89, 90
Peterson, Gary - 1984, 65, 66
Peterson, James - 1967

Peterson, Larry - 1969

Peterson, Scott - 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Pobanz, Charles - 1970, 71, 72, 73

Porter, Ken - 1965
Posen, Matt - 1995

R

Raiske, Alan - 1982

Rezin, Keith - 1979, 80, 81, 82
Rii, Eunbin - 1995, 96, 97, 98
Rivenburg, Ward - 1978, 79
Rivers, Mike - 1991, 92, 93, 94
Roberts, Brad - 1995

Rupp, Dan - 1965, 66

Ruud, Ryan - 2003, 03

S

Sayers, Brian - 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Sharlog, Keith - 1984, 85
Sheffield, Greg - 1994, 95, 96
Sherwin, Pete - 1973, 74, 75, 76
Simundson, Mark - 1977, 78, 79
Smith, Jeremy - 2006, 07, 08
Smyth, John - 1987

Stark, Steve - 1965, 66, 67, 68
Stark, William - 1961

Steenhoek, Stuart - 2004, 05, 06, 07
Stevenson, Don - 1963, 64

Stone, Dave - 1976, 77, 78, 79
Stone, Ted - 1972, 73, 75

Sweno, Rob - 2006, 07

T
Tadlock, John - 1972

Tebelman, Chip - 1981, 82

Thorell, Al - 1977, 79

Torrence, Brian - 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Traczek, Greg - 1989

Trapkus, Dave - 1970, 71, 72, 73
Turner, Jon - 1997, 98, 99, 2000

'
VanUnnik, Victor - 1999, 2000, 01
Visser, Kevin - 2006, 07

W

Wachtel, Mike - 1975

Wagner, Bob - 1980, 81

Walden, Todd - 1982, 83

Warren, Tom - 1961

Watson, John - 1998, 99, 2000, 01
Weigand, Kyle - 2008, 09

Wells, T. Cole - 2008, 09

Wenzel, Mike - 2000, 01

Wesbey, George - 1974, 75, 76
Wetzel, John - 1962, 63, 64
White, Bob - 1985, 86, 87, 88
White, Dick - 1962, 63
Worthington, J. - 1962, 63, 64, 65
Wurbs, Jim - 1953, 54, 56



The College Conference of Illinois and Wisconsin

Now in its 64th year, the College Conference of Illinois
& Wisconsin (CCIW] enjoys a reputation as the “Best
Small-College Conference in the Nation.” The league
was formed with nine charter members (Augustana,
Carthage, Elmhurst, Illinois College, Illinois Wesleyan,
Lake Forest, Millikin, North Central and Wheaton) on
April 26, 1946 in Jacksonville, Illinois. Competition
opened in the 1946-47 academic year as the College
Conference of Illinois.

Carthage left the conference in 1952 but returned in
1961. In 1967 the name was changed to the College
Conference of Illinois & Wisconsin to recognize
Carthage, which had moved to Kenosha, Wisconsin
from Carthage, Illinois in 1962, and Carroll, which
entered the league in 1955.

As is often the case with athletic conferences, CCIW
membership has experienced some changes since the
league’s inception. After Carthage left in 1952, Illinois
College withdrew the following year. Elmhurst and
Wheaton left following the 1959-60 academic year.
Wheaton rejoined for all sports but football in 1967
and then for football in 1970. Elmhurst rejoined in the
fall of 1967 for all sports but football and for football
in the 1968 season. Carroll joined officially with the
1955 spring sports seasons. Carthage returned in
1961 and North Park entered the following fall. Lake
Forest dropped out at the end of the 1962-63 year. The
last change in CCIW membership came following the
1991-92 season when Carroll withdrew.

Now eight members strong, the CCIW continues its
tradition of athletic and academic excellence. The
league sanctioned women'’s sports for the first time in
the 1986-87 school year and Augustana participated in
the first ever women’s competition. That was on
September 14, 1986 when the Vikings met North
Central in a volleyball match that was held at
Elmhurst College.

The College Conference of Illinois & Wisconsin
sanctions 21 sports: baseball, men’s and women’s
basketball, men’s and women’s cross country,
football, men’s and women’s golf, men’s and women'’s
soccer, softball, men’s and women’s swimming, men’s
and women'’s tennis, men’s and women'’s indoor track
& field, men’s and women'’s outdoor track & field,
volleyball and wrestling. Augustana will welcome its
11th women’s varsity sport, lacrosse, for the 2010-11
season. Women’s lacrosse is not currently a CCIW
sport.

Augustana owns more CCIW team championships
than any other school in the league with 173 total.

Of those 173, the men have won 135 and 38 belong to
the women.

The CCIW began to award championships in men’s
golf since the league’s inception in 1946-47. Since that
time the Vikings have won the conference title a total
of 16 times.

Augustana’s All-Time Team
CCIW Champions

Men (135)

BASEBALL: 1952-65-68-74 (Division Champs in 1989-96)
BASKETBALL: 1963-71-72-73-74-81-82-93-03-06-07-08
CROSS COUNTRY: 1969-70

FOOTBALL: 1949-66-68-75-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-90-
91-93-94-97-99-01-05-06

GOLF: 1955-64-65-66-69-72-73-75-76-78-79-80-81-82-97-
99

SOCCER: 2002

SWIMMING & DIVING: 1947-48-49-67-69-70-71-82
TENNIS: 1947-48-55-56-60-65-66-67-68-70-72-74-75-77-
78-81-82-83-84-85

TRACK & FIELD: 1964-65-67-68-69-70-72-73-74-80-81-82-
83-84-08

WRESTLING: 1963-64-65-66-67-68-69-70-71-72-74-75-79-
80-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-
99-00-01-02-03-04

Women (38)

BASKETBALL: 1987-89-90-91-93

CROSS COUNTRY: 1990-91-94-96-97-98

SOCCER: 2009

SOFTBALL: 2004-06

SWIMMING & DIVING: 1988-89-90-93-95-97

TENNIS: 1993-94-96-97

TRACK & FIELD: 1988-91-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-00-01-08
VOLLEYBALL: 1996-01



Augustana Vikings
2010 Men’s Golf Schedule

DATE EVENT SITE

September 11 Duane Chanay Invitational Port Byron, Illinois (Byron Hills)
September 17 Vike-Scot-Fire Cup Aledo, Illinois (Hawthorne Ridge)
September 21 Cress Creek Collegiate Invitational Naperville, Illinois (Cress Creek]
October 6 Red Poling Classic Dearborn, Michigan (TPC - Dearborn)
February 20-27 Spring Trip San Antonio, Texas

March 26-27 Prairie Fire Classic Galesburg Illinois

(Soangetaha Country Club)

April 2-3 [Winois Wesleyan Invitational Bloomington, Illinois
(Ironwood Golf Course)

April 9-10 Augustana Invitational Rock Island, ILllinois
(Highland Springs G.C.)

April 16-17 CCIW Championships TBA

April 23-24 Scot-Fire Invite Galesburg/ Monmouth, Illinois
(Soangetaha CCJ/ (Gibson Woods G.C.)

April 30-May 1 CCIW Championships TBA

TIME

1:30 p.m.

1:00 p.m.

7:30 a.m.

TBA

Noon/9:00 a.m.

1:00 p.m./9:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m./8:30 a.m.

All Day

Noon/9:00 a.m.

All Day

COLLEGE CONFERENCE OF ILLINOIS & WISCONSIN CHAMPIONS: 1955 - 1964 - 1965 - 1966 - 1969 - 1972 - 1973 - 1975 -

1976 - 1978 - 1979 - 1980 - 1981 - 1982 - 1997 - 1999
NCAA NATIONAL APPEARANCES: 1964 - 1966 - 1969 - 1978 - 1979 (10th) - 1980 - 1981 - 1999

NAIA NATIONAL APPEARANCES: 1973 - 1974 - 1975



